
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 17 July 2020 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK-AND-FINISH GROUP 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Task-and-Finish Group will be held on 
 

Monday, 27 July 2020 
 

commencing at 1.30 pm 
The meeting will be held remotely via Zoom (the links to the meeting are set out below)  

 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82777808124?pwd=aitZSE9mYTU2RWVndFhXbDU5a3RjQT09 

 
Meeting ID: 827 7780 8124  Password: 532064 

 
One tap mobile 

+442030512874,,82777808124#,,,,0#,,532064# United Kingdom 
+442034815237,,82777808124#,,,,0#,,532064# United Kingdom 

 
Dial by your location 

+44 203 481 5240 United Kingdom 
+44 131 460 1196 United Kingdom 

 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Howgate (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barrand 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Bye 

Councillor Carter 

Councillor Mandy Darling 

 

Councillor Doggett 

Councillor Foster 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor Loxton 

Councillor Stockman 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82777808124?pwd=aitZSE9mYTU2RWVndFhXbDU5a3RjQT09


(2) 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK-AND-FINISH GROUP 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Introduction and Background (Pages 4 - 54) 
 Background information and the focus on creating and developing 

healthy and sustainable places and communities.. 
 

(a)    What measures are currently in place 
 

 

(b)    Supporting Information 
 

 

(c)   
[...]
y-centred approaches’

P
age 47



Community Engagement and Empowerment 
Strategy
• Torbay Council’s mission is to be a Council that supports, enables and 

empowers its residents, communities and partnerships:
• We will embrace a spirit of cooperation and partnership with the people, 

businesses and organisations in Torbay and those outside Torbay which affect 
our lives. 

• We will build trusted relationships with our communities
• The Cabinet will talk and listen to anyone and everyone
• Ward councillors will be community champions
• We will enable and empower our communities to design and deliver services and to 

support one another.

• We will have continuing conversations with our communities. 
• We will celebrate Torbay together

P
age 48



Torbay’s Ladder of Participation

Keep you 
informed

Ask what 
you think

Decide 
together

Act 
together

Support 
independent 
community 
initiatives

P
age 49



Keep you informed

• Review and improve the 
Council’s website to make 
information and resources for 
community action more 
accessible, including contact 
information.

• Partnership with TCDT

• Social Media

• Effective communication 
between council departments 
with a shared overall message

Ask what you think

• Agree a Community Engagement 
and Consultation Programme at 
the start of each Municipal Year. 

• Holding Cabinet Conversations 
and a Community Conference.  

• Host regular drop-in type events 
either online or in venues across 
Torbay.

P
age 50



Decide together

• Identifying, assessing and 
understanding need

• Creative thinking and solutions

• Agreeing actions

Asset Based Community Development

P
age 51



Decide together

Place Standard Tool Appreciative Inquiry

P
age 52



Act together

• Work to engage young people through 
• The Children and Young People’s Partnership Board 
• Imagine This.
• The Local Education Board.
• Torquay United FC 

• Frameworks, protocols and policies that promote and support effective 
engagement.

• Strengthen the connections between housing providers, relevant agencies 
and community groups, building on the work already undertaken to ensure 
positive relationship with Registered Providers.

• Community events community

P
age 53



Support independent community initiatives

• Work with the Community Development Trust and the Community 
Builders to enable community action.

• Work with partners to develop and implement a volunteer strategy 
for Torbay.

• Torbay Council offers funding opportunities e.g. Community 
Enablement Fund and Crowdfunding.

• SLT Ward Ambassadors to support members.

• Review Council policy to promote volunteering by officers.

P
age 54


	Agenda
	1 Introduction and Background
	Policy Objective E - Create and develop healthy and sustainable places
	Marmot Executive Summary 25
	Marmot Executive Summary 26

	Communities - turning the tide on poverty v3






Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Task-and-Finish Group 
 

27 July 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Howgate (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barrand, Brown, Bye, Foster, Kennedy, Loxton and Stockman 
 

 
12. Creating and Developing Healthy and Sustainable Places and Communities  

 
The Task and Finish Group received a presentation from the Director of Public Health 
on above policy area from the Marmot report.  Members were advised that due to the 
recent Coronavirus pandemic, some elements of the presentation were even more 
evident now with some families’ experiencing higher levels of poverty and poor mental 
health wellbeing as a couple of examples.  It was noted that the voluntary sector of 
Torbay had positively engaged with communities and the Council plus partner 
organisations were keen to harness and develop this positive working relationship.  

The presentation confirmed that Torbay Council’s mission was to be a Council that 
supports, enables and empowers its residents, communities and partnerships. 
 
The presentation went on to outline the intended steps to develop healthy 
community’s what tools would be used and how the outcomes would be measured – 
the Board was supportive of the measures outlined.  It was noted that during the 
pandemic most communications/announcements from the Council and partner 
organisations was done digitally and whilst that was an effective channel of 
communication, it didn’t suit all residents.  Work would need to be undertaken to 
understand the most effective method to reach all residents in Torbay.   
 

13. Outcomes  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Board agreed to support independent community initiatives by 
 
•  Working with the Community Development Trust and the Community 

Builders to enable community action. 
•  Working with partners to develop and implement a volunteer strategy for 

Torbay. 
•  Reviewing Torbay Council offers funding opportunities e.g. Community 

Enablement Fund and Crowdfunding. 
•  Seeking SLT Ward Ambassadors to support members. 
•  Reviewing Council policy to promote volunteering by officers. 

 
Chairman/woman 


